
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

A meeting of the 
CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

will be held Virtually
FRIDAY, 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2020 at 10.00 AM

Contact:  Sarah Daniel – Senior Democratic Services Officer 07835 086 169

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive disclosures of personal interests from Committee Members 
in accordance with the Code of Conduct.

Note:
1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 

that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the personal 
interest: and

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of 
the disclosure of prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chairman when they leave.

2. MINUTES 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Cardiff Capital Region 
Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 23 September 2019

(Pages 3 - 8)
3. REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

AND COMMUNICATIONS RCTCBC - GOVERNANCE 
ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY 
DEAL JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
To update members on the Governance arrangements for the Cardiff 
Capital Region City Deal Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(CCRCD JOSC) and to agree a way forward for the JOSC

(Pages 9 - 20)



4. REPORT OF THE CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL 
DIRECTOR - STATUS UPDATE REPORT MARCH - SEPTEMBER 
2020 

(Pages 21 - 124)
5. INFORMATION REPORTS FOR NOTING 

 Notes from the CCRCD JOSC meeting (Inquorate) January 2020
 CCRCD Cabinet minutes May 2020 (latest published minutes 

available)
(Pages 125 - 128)

Director of Democratic Services & Communication

Circulation:-

Councillors: Councillor JP Blundelll - Bridgend Council (Chair), Councillor J  -
Cllr Andrew Whitcombe Caerphilly Council, 
Councillor R Patel - Cardiff Council, 
Councillor J Clarke - Newport City Council, 
Councillor J Hill - Blaenau Gwent Council, 
Councillor P Pavia - Monmouthshire Council, 
Councillor V Crick - Torfaen Council, 
Councillor B Brooks - Vale of Glamorgan, 
Councillor G Thomas RCTCBC
Councillor D Roberts - Merthyr Tydfil CBC

Officers: Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & 
Communication



CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2019

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD IN RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL, 
THE PAVILIONS, CAMBRIAN PARK, CLYDACH VALE, TONYPANDY, CF40 2XX ON 
MONDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2019 AT 14:00

Present

Councillor JPD Blundell – Chairperson 

B Brooks J Gauden L Parsons P Pavia

Apologies for Absence

D Roberts, R Patel and M Rahman Kellie Beirne

Officers:

Sarah Daniel Democratic Services Officer – Scrutiny

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

32. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:                  That the Minutes of a meeting of the Cardiff Capital Region 
City Deal Joint Scrutiny Committee dated 24 June 2019, be 
approved as a true and accurate record.

A Member reminded Officers to put together a picture profile 
of all Members of the Joint Scrutiny Committee and 
supporting Officers in time for the next meeting in January 
2020. The Scrutiny Officer, BCBC, confirmed that this would 
be followed-up imminently.

33. REGIONAL TRANSPORT AUTHORITY TRANSPORT UPDATE - METRO PLUS

The Project Development Officer – Transport presented a report, in order to provide 
Members with an update on the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal’s transport initiatives.

She confirmed that in February this year, the Regional Joint Cabinet agreed in principle, 
to support a Phase 1 Metro Plus Programme. This included 10 schemes (1 in each local 
authority), which included transport hubs, Park and Ride sites & bus priority corridors. 
The package is valued at around £50m with £15m from Welsh Government (WG), £15m 
from the City Deal Investment and Intervention Framework, and £20m from local 
authorities /Private Sector. A bid for Local Transport Fund was su
[...]
 further 
opportunities around Active Travel, Skills development & training, Income Generation & 
Return on Investment, Digital Infrastructure and Electric Vehicle Infrastructure.

We have also been working with WG & Transport for Wales to prepare a Metro 
Enhancement Framework, which will be corridor based and potentially form the basis for 
a future Metro Phase, with such schemes being evidence based. The ‘additionality’ 
included in the Common Assessment Framework has also been incorporated into the 
Metro Enhancement Framework. A further report will be presented to the Regional 
Transport Authority in November 2019 with an update on this work, along with an update 
on all of the Low Emission Vehicle studies currently being carried out.

These included the following:-

 Local Emission Vehicle Strategy for the Region which is due to be completed 
end October/early November coming:

 Taxi Strategy (received in draft)
 Income Modelling Strategy for Low Emission Vehicle (received in draft).
 The current Phase 1 Metro Programme, which includes interchanges at 

Abertillery / Caerphilly / Porth / Barry Docks, Park and Ride at Pentrebach / Pyle / 
Severn Tunnel Junction / Pontypool & New Inn, bus priority around East Cardiff & 
Newport – the Cardiff corridor.

She concluded her submission by confirming, that the reports aims were for Members to 
note the information contained therein, and for them to in turn, to provide any comments 
on the initiatives.

In terms of the Phase 1 Metro Plus programme interchanges at Ebbw Vale/Abertillery 
Spur and Porth, a Member noted that these were RED on the RAG status and he asked 
why this was the case.

The Project Development Officer – Transport, confirmed that this was an ongoing issue 
which had revealed as a result of a Welsh Government commissioned study, that there 
were land use/ownership issues at these locations which though at present remained 
unresolved, were being investigated. She added that the Ebbw Vale/Abertillery 
[...]
ion to attend a STEM event at the 
Royal Military Academy at Sandhurst on 27 September 2019, in order to inspire Years 7, 
8 and 9 to consider the broad range of careers available in STEM employment.

The Chief Operating Officer concluded his submission, by advising that as outlined in 
the Resource and Restructure Report that Regional Cabinet approved on the 18th of 
February 2019, the City Deal office is developing capacity to convert such labour market 
information into labour market intelligence through PhD Data Scientists that will be 
sourced and match-funded from the KES studentship scheme. To this end, work was 
ongoing with Data Cymru to install data common and compatible to all Authorities that 
comprised the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal.

A Member felt that 19 students having taken-up the Cardiff Capital Region Graduate 
Scheme, was too low in number and that more work was required to increase interest in 
this to engage more graduates

The Chief Operating Officer replied by confirming that 25 businesses had shown an 
interest in engaging in the Scheme and that a recruitment initiative would shortly 
commence, that would take projects forward through the employment of highly qualified 
young people by various businesses.

A Member noted from paragraph 12. of the report, that the City Deal partnership was 
looking to convert labour market information into labour market intelligence. He asked 
what the timescales were for the delivery of this.

The Chief Operating Officer advised that the timescales here were approximately 6 – 9 
months from the present date.

A Member noted that the Scheme and companies who were going to become part of this 
were looking to employ graduates. He asked if any employment opportunities were open 
to newly qualified graduates or individuals who had obtained a University degree 
possibly some time ago.

The Chief Operating Officer advised that the Scheme was looking to attract individuals 
who had graduated in the recent past, ie within the last few years.

RECOMMENDATIONS:    (1)   Members noted the report and stated that in order for the 
Committee to effectively challenge they asked that 
they are provided with the relevant data within the 
report to allow them opportunity to provide effective 
scrutiny. 

(2)   Members recommended greater engagement with 
schools and parents on the STEM to ensure all are aware 
of the potential opportunities available to them.

35. INFORMATION REPORTS FOR NOTING

Page 6



CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2019

The Scrutiny Officer BCBC, presented a report, the purpose of which was to inform the 
Cardiff Capital City Region Deal Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee (CCRCD 
JOSC) of the Information Reports for noting which have been published since its last 
scheduled meeting.

Paragraph 3.1 of the report gave the titles of such Information Reports published since 
the last JOSC, which were namely the Minutes of the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal 
Regional Cabinet meeting dated 15 July 2019, and the report that went to the same 
meeting entitled 2019-20 Annual Business Plan – Quarter 1 Performance Report.

RECOMMENDATIONS: That the JOSC acknowledged the publication of the 
documents listed in the report.

36. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME, TRAINING AND SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS

The Scrutiny Officer presented a report, the purpose of which, was to:

 Develop a Forward Work Programme (FWP) of items for future prioritisation and 
consideration by the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JOSC);

 Ask the JOSC to identify any invitees to attend future meetings to contribute to 
discussions and deliberations;

 Identify any training requirements required by the JOSC, and
 Agree a schedule of meetings of the JOSC

Attached at Appendix A to the report, was the JOSC Forward Work Programme which 
the Joint Committee were asked to consider and determine an item(s) for the next 
scheduled meeting in January 2020.

Appendix B to the report included a Scrutiny Criteria form, which Members could use to 
propose further items for the FWP. The Joint Committee could then consider any such 
suggestions in order of priority, at a future meeting(s).

The report also included information with regards to training requirements, the location 
of future meetings (including their timings), financial implications (costs aligned with the 
future development of the Joint Scrutiny Committee) and certain legal implications.

Arising from discussions that ensued on this report, it was 

RECOMMENDATIONS:       Members agreed that at the next meeting in January they 
receive the following items for discussion: 

 Economic Growth Partnership – Industrial and Economic Growth Plan 
 Q2 Performance Report 

JOSC Workshop

 Members agreed to hold a workshop to discuss the future support requirements 
for the JOSC and how the JOSC can deliver an effective scrutiny function 
focussed on an outcome based approach

 Following the workshop a detailed request for resources would be made to the 
CCRCD Cabinet 

Members were concerned that the meetings of the CCRCD were too few and the 
resources did not allow for sufficient member development sessions, informal meetings 
and networking opportunities.   

Page 7



CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2019

The meeting closed at 15:30

Page 8



Page 1 of 5

CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

11TH SEPTEMBER 2020 

GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE CARDIFF CAPITAL 
REGION CITY DEAL JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
AND COMMUNICATIONS RHONDDA CYNON TAFF COUNTY 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AGENDA ITEM: 3

1. Reason for this Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update members on the Governance 
arrangements for the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (CCRCD JOSC) and to agree a way forward for the JOSC

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 It is recommended that Members: 

2.2 Note that Rhondda Cynon Taff County Borough Council are the host Authority 
and will undertake the Scrutiny arrangements of the JOSC

2.3 Consider and review the JOSC Terms of Reference attached at Appendix A

2.4 Consider items to include on their Forward Work Programme taking into 
consideration items previously included on the draft forward work programme 
attached at Appendix B;
 
2.5 Consider any training requirements of the JOSC; and

2.6 To request that the Service Director Democratic Services & Communications 
(RCTCBC) brings an update report to the next meeting of the CCRCD JOSC to 
evidence the agreed way forward.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



Page 2 of 5

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Following the agreement to establish the CCRCD JOSC, Bridgend County 
Borough Council were appointed as the nominated host authority to undertake the 
administrative arrangements and provide dedicated support and advisers for the 
JOSC for a period of two years.  The first meeting was held on 15th October 2018.  .  

3.2 A review was undertaken after the two year period and expressions of interest 
were sought from the ten local authorities included in the CCRCD Joint Working 
Agreement to become the host authority
. 
3.3, it was subsequently agreed by the CCRCD Cabinet that Rhondda Cynon Taff 
County Borough Council would carry out the role as the Host Authority for the 
foreseeable future

4. CHALLENGES

4.1 The JOSC has encountered a number of challenges during its first two years 
including:-

 Frequent changes to its membership;
 Limited resources to allow the JOSC to meet more frequently;
 Low attendance figures; 
 The impact of Covid-19 on face to face meetings;.
 The lack of clear and tangible outcomes;
 The need for an effective and achievable work programme;
 The lack of consistency (the appointment of the Chair for only one term);

5. POTENTIAL AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT 

5.1 Based on aforementioned points Members may 
[...]
.

5. It is a matter for each Appointing Authority, from time to time, to nominate, or terminate the 
appointment of its nominated Member serving on the Joint Scrutiny Committee. Each Appointing 
Authority shall be entitled, from time to time, to appoint a deputy for its Member representative to 
the Joint Scrutiny Committee but such deputy shall only be entitled to speak and vote at 
meetings of the Joint Scrutiny Committee in the absence of his or her corresponding principal 

6. The length of appointment is a matter for each Appointing Authority. 

Quorum 
7. The quorum necessary for a meeting of the joint scrutiny committee is at least 7 out of the 10 
Joint Scrutiny Committee Members, present at the relevant time. 

Election of a Chair 
8. The Joint Scrutiny Committee shall elect a Chair and Vice Chair, which appointments will 
rotate annually between the Appointing Authorities, in alphabetical order. 

Page 15



Appendix A

Rules of Procedure 
9. The procedure rules will be those of the Host Authority for its Scrutiny Committees, 

Members’ Conduct 
10. Members of the Joint Scrutiny Committee will be bound by their Council’s Code of Conduct. 

Declarations of Interest 
11. Members of the Joint Scrutiny Committee must declare any interest either before or during 
the meetings of the Joint Scrutiny Committee (and with draw from that meeting if necessary) in 
accordance with their Council’s Code of Conduct or as required by law. 

Confidential and Exempt Information / Access to Information 
12. The Host Authority’s Access to Information Procedure rules shall apply subject to the 
provisions of the Local Government Act 1972 : 

Openness and Transparency 
13. All meetings of the Joint Scrutiny Committee will be open to the public unless it is necessary 
to exclude the public in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972.

14. All agendas, reports and minutes of the Joint Scrutiny Committee will be made publically 
available, unless deemed ex
[...]
by Cabinet on 18 February 
2019
What are targets? Expected outcomes? etc

Frank Holmes
Chair. Founding Partner, 
Gambit Corporate Finance LLP

Performance Report’s  To monitor and scrutinise the CCRCD Q2 Performance 
report.

Regional Business Council  Business Plan?-  What are targets? Expected 
outcomes? etc)

Supporting Enterprise and 
Business Growth

 How do we achieve an increase in productivity and 
business growth while maximising equality outcomes

 More information on what activity is being undertaken 
regarding the £4bn of private leverage

Terms of Reference  For the Committee to approve their revised terms of 
reference. 

South Wales Metro Report to include the following: 
 Timescales, CCRCD , implementation plan
 Outline Plans – concern that some more rural areas 

are not included within the plan
 What investment opportunities are available?

Housing Development Fund  £30million investment.  Is this enough to meet housing 
development targets? 

 Where are the priority areas? 

P
age 19



Appendix B

 £30m does not seem a lot when all LA’s in the JWA 
have targets to meet with regards to housing 
development.

Other areas for further exploration

 Town centres appear to be suffering across the region. Is there anything planned to invest in these areas?
 Alternative methods for energy such as hydro and solar as these are cost saving potentials.
 There is great potential across the region to increase tourism and this also links into the infrastructure. 
 Education 
 Marketing 

Training Requirements 

The Committee requested that a future workshop be held to revisit and reconsider their own Terms of Reference and processes 
with the view to improving the ways of working of the Joint Committee.  This is being progressed with Public Governance Wales.   

P
age 20



Page 1 of 4

DATE: 11 SEPTEMBER 2020

STATUS UPDATE REPORT MARCH – SEPTEMBER 2020 CCRCD 
JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

REPORT OF CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION DIRECTOR 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Reason for this Report

1. To inform CCR Scrutiny Committee of the multiplicity of activities, outcomes and 
delivery that has taken place in the period March – September 2020. Mainly 
comprising the Covid-19 Lockdown period, a significant amout of progress has 
been made and given the new arrangements for scrutiny co-ordination and 
development, this report and accompanying presentation seeks to:

 Bring all Members fully up to date and provide a comprehensive overview of 
advancements and progress overall;

 Highlight critical policy issues and developments;

 Provide a sense of overall direction and priorities coming into the Gateway 
Review preparation period; and,

 Enable Scrutiny Committee Members to see the full picture, in order to 
identify priorities for scrutiny in the forthcoming period.

Background

2. The last CCR Scrutiny meeting was held in Tredomen in January 2020. This 
meeting was not quorate and prompted Members to call for a reinforcement of  
scrutiny arrangements. This has been accepted by Regional Cabinet and with 
new arrangements in place now for scrutiny co-ordination and support and an 
accelerated programme of CCR delivery – resulting from the Covid-19 pandemic 
and economic recession – this report seeks to set out the core elements of 
progress over the period of lockdown. This will enable CCR Scrutiny Committee 
to best consider the focus, resources and outcomes needed over the forthcoming 
period in relation to the effective discharge of its scrutiny function.

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 4

3. Set out at Appendix 1 is a presentation of all project delivery approvals, progress 
with the Investment Pipeline, policy issues and significant priorities that have 
emerged and been acted upon during the lockdown period. 

4. This provides a comprehensive overview of the programme status as at 
September 2020 and gives a clar indication of future priorities. 

5. In addition to this and, in response to Member’s previous requests about 

[...]
tected 
characteristics are:

 age;                
 gender reassignment;            
 sex; 
 race – including ethnic or national origin, colour or nationality;
 disability;
 pregnancy and maternity;
 marriage and civil partnership;
 sexual orientation;
 religion or belief – including lack of belief

RECOMMENDATIONS

23. It is recommended that the Cardiff Capital Region Scrutiny Committee notes the 
overall activity, progress and advancements as during the period March – 

Page 23

http://gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/people/future-generations-act/statutory-guidance/?lang=en
http://gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/people/future-generations-act/statutory-guidance/?lang=en


Page 4 of 4

September 2020 and from this, gauge work programme priorities for further 
detailed assessment and scrutiny

Kellie Beirne
Director, Cardiff Capital Region 

Date to be inserted

Appendices
Appendix 1 CCR Scrutiny Committee Status Update
Appendix 2 i – CCR Communications Report Q1 2020-2021
Appendix 2 ii – CCR Magazine Q1 2020-2021

Page 24



CCR City Deal Status Update – March-September 
2020

CCR Overview and Scrutiny Committee

P
age 25



Investment & Intervention Fund:
Overall Progress Update

30 projects with ‘status’ in the CCR Investment Fund*

Total Investment request of c.£390M
Investment Leverage of c.£4.05Bn
Jobs created of c.33,500

*  Projects in the pipeline – not approved projects.  Some projects will drop off.  

*  Illustrative only.  ‘Portfolio’ on track regarding targets.  Capacity remains for new ideas and new proposals.

P
age 26



Approved Projects so far

• 5 schemes with Full Business Case approvals:
• CSC Project £38M
• CCR Graduate Scheme £2M
• Metro Plus £15M
• Cool Plasma Technology £2M
• Homes for all the Region £45M

• Leverage c£1.2-1.5BN

(It should also be noted that Metro Central is also drawing down funds for 
design and feasibility and Full Business Case production >£4M and that the 
Local Full Fibre Network scheme of £7M DCMS fu
[...]
g 
access to expertise, including mentor 
programmes and networking groups, 
and the sharing of best practice advice 
and guidance. In addition, the ability to 
increase opportunities to market the CCR 
to potential inward investors on a global 
stage is now more important than ever.

I look forward to developing our working 
relationship and to making it a truly 
rewarding partnership arrangement for  
all parties.”

GlobalWelsh is a not-
for-profit organisation 
focused on connecting 
Wales to the Welsh 
diaspora around the 
world to enable Wales 
and the people of 
Wales to excel and 
prosper. 

P
age 122



112      Issue 2 | Cardiff Capital Region Update  www.cardiffcapitalregion.walesPage 123



This page is intentionally left blank



CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 20 JANUARY 2020

1

NOTES OF A MEETING OF THE CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD IN SIRHOWY ROOM, PENALLTA HOUSE, CAERPHILLY COUNTY 
BOROUGH COUNCIL, TREDOMEN PARK, YSTRAD MYNACH, HENGOED, CF82 7PG ON 
MONDAY, 20 JANUARY 2020 AT 10:00

Present

Councillor JPD Blundell – Chairperson 

L Parsons J Ridgewell G Thomas A Davies (Deputy 
Member for 
Monmouthshire 
County Council)

Apologies for Absence

R Patel and P Pavia

Officers:

Kellie Beirne                Cardiff Capital Region Director  
Julie Ellams                 Democratic Services Officer
Rachel Pick Scrutiny Officer
Andrew Rees Democratic Services Manager

37. MEETING

The meeting was inquorate. The Chairperson suggested that the officer present the 
reports for information but added that the Joint Scrutiny Committee would be unable to 
approve the Minutes, agree any changes to the Forward Work Programme, note the 
information reports or make any recommendations on the reports.    

38. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Members commented that Cllr G Thomas (Rhondda Cynon Taff) and Cllr J Ridgewell 
(Caerphilly County Borough Council) were in attendance at the 23 September 2019 
meeting but their names were not recorded in the minutes.

39. CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION REGIONAL ECONOMIC GROWTH PARTNERSHIP - 
INITIAL INDUSTRIAL AND ECONOMIC GROWTH PLAN

K Beirne, Cardiff Capital Region Director presented a report setting out the scope and 
substance of CCR’s initial Industrial and Economic Plan, as developed by the Regional 
Economic Growth Partnership in conjunction with the City Deal Office. This had been 
endorsed by Regional Cabinet in February 2019.She outlined the bold and ambitious 
approach to driving economic and inclusive growth, the framework in which the City Deal 
could advance and deliver, and the foundations for the development of the Intervention 
and Investment Framework. 

Members discussed a number of issues including those listed below:

 Making the link between hi-tech industries and the everyday economy. 
 Funding to support the peripheral industries and the Investment Framework.

Page 125

Agenda Item 5



CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 20 JANUARY 2020

2

 Developing skills and keeping a skilled workforce, dedicated training centres and 
investment in small/medium enterprises. 

 The latest position with recruitment to the new structure within the City Deal 
Office and difficulties recruiting to short term posts.  

 Deputy Members of the Committee receiving the same papers as the Members 
including confidential information, the importance of Members attending, 
clarification on the role of the Deputy, a review of the Terms of Reference and in 
particular, should membership of the Committee be increased from one to two 
members from each authority.  

 Authorities sending the right representatives with relevant skills and knowledge
 The need for dedicated points of contact to promote initiatives.
 Links with businesses and the importance of business partnerships. 
 The importance of the Investment Tracker and why it would be submitted to all 

future meetings.
 Success of the Graduate Scheme and 
[...]
esponse which is attached to this 

report at Appendix 1 for submission to Welsh Government on 5 June and 
to UK Government’s Welsh Affairs Select Committee on 22 May 2020. 

  
8.  CCR Priorities for Addressing Economic Impact of COVID-19 and Beyond 
  

(1)  Kellie introduced the report that provided a commentary on the changes that were 
being seen.  The impact of the global pandemic was dramatic and the report 
recommended that the response of the REGP and other economists agreed in 
February should still remain in place.  In preparing the report, the CCR had 
engaged with a wide range of partners and stakeholders.   

  
(2)  Leaders discussed the need for consideration to avoid duplication of effort and 

that further clarity from UK and Welsh Governments was required.  As discussed 
in item 7 above it was agreed to submit the report to the Welsh Affairs Select 
Committee.  Issues around the level of funding and the ability of City Deals to 
respond effectively to the new challenges imposed by the pandemic were also 
discussed.  Cllr Hunt confirmed he was meeting with Wales Office Ministers the 
following week where he would raise these issues. 

  
(3)  The motion to deal with the recommendations of the report en bloc was moved by 

Cllr David and seconded by Cllr Marsden. 
  

(4)  Cllr Hunt obtained individual votes of acceptance from Leaders in the following 
order:  Blaenau Gwent; Merthyr Tydfil; Monmouthshire; Newport; Caerphilly; 
Rhondda Cynon Taf; Bridgend; Vale of Glamorgan; Torfaen; Cardiff. 

  
(5)  It was unanimously resolved that the CCR Regional Cabinet:  

 
a) approved the document ‘Priorities for Addressing Economic Impact of 

COVID-19 and beyond’ which is contained at Appendix 1 and the 
development of a user friendly version to form an addendum (which will 
be iterated as required) to the Economic and Industrial Growth Plan 
and Investment and Intervention Framework; 

 
b) approved submission of the document to the Welsh Affairs Select 

[...]
adarnhaodd Sara-Jane eu bod yn cynnig dilyn 
buddsoddiad byw trwy’r broses fframwaith ond nid oeddent eto wedi dewis pa un 
y byddent yn ei ddewis i wneud hynny.  Diolchodd y Cynghorydd Hunt Phil a Sara-
Jane am y Cynllun. 

  
Diolchodd y Cynghorydd Hunt i’w gydweithwyr a chaeodd y cyfarfod. 
 
 
 

Page 140


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Report of the Service Director Democratic Services and Communications RCTCBC - Governance arrangements for the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Terms of Reference Appendix A
	FWP Appendix B

	4 Report of the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Director - Status Update Report March - September 2020
	Appendix 1 CCR Scrutiny - status update March-Sept 2021
	Appendix 2 i CCR Communications Report April to June 2020 Final
	Appendix 2 ii CCR Magazine April to June FINAL double spread

	5 Information reports for noting
	CCRCD Cabinet Minutes - May 2020
	CCR Regional Cabinet Minutes 18-05-20 kb changes
	TRA120147 CCR Regional Cabinet Minutes 18-05-20 kb changes_cy-GB





Minutes of the meeting


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting of the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on Friday, 11 September 2020 at 10.00 am at the Virtual.

County Borough Councillors - Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Members in attendance:-

Cllr J P Blundell – Bridgend County Borough Council (Chairperson) 
Councillor J Clarke - Newport City Council Councillor J Hill - Blaenau Gwent Council

Councillor P Pavia - Monmouthshire Council Councillor G Thomas
Councillor D Roberts - Merthyr Tydfil CBC

Officers in attendance

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication RCTCBC
Ms Kellie Beirne – Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Director 

Mrs Sarah Daniel – Senior Democratic Services Officer RCTCBC

1  Declarations of Interest 

None

2  Minutes 

It was noted that the last meeting of the CCRCD JOSC was inquorate, therefore 
notes that were taken at that meeting were presented for information to 
members. 

3  Report of the Service Director Democratic Services and Communications 
RCTCBC - Governance arrangements for the Cardiff Capital Region City 
Deal Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

The Service Director Democratic Services and Communication presented the 
report to members to update them on the goverance arrangements for the Joint 
Committee

He advised members on some of the challenges that the josc had encountered 
during their first two years which included frequent changes to membership, low 
attendance and most recently the impact of the global pandemic

the report recommended that members therefore review their terms of reference 
to allow for the josc to be more effective

A member asked if it was possible to appoint the chair for longer than one year 
to allow for greater consisteny within the Committee.  Another member agreed 
and supported this approach so the Committee could appoint the most 
appropriate person for the Chair, rather than appointing by alphabetical order. 



The service director replied that this was something the committee could amend 
in their terms of reference should they wish to do so.  They could still appoint a 
chair and vice chair annually but that member could be the same member as 
previous years. 

a member asked about increasing the number of members on the committee 
and recommended that the deputy members could become full voting members. 
Another member supported this approach and stated if Committee agreed with 
this approach the quorum would also need to be reviewed. 

a member noted that the terms of reference for this committee were in fact 
written by the cabinet and accepted as they were written.  He asked if it would 
be better if the committee could discuss the terms of reference in a workshop, 
outside of the committee where all members could freely discuss and 
recommend proposals and then a report drafted back to be accepted in the main 
committee. 

Members agreed with this proposal so they were able to have a free flowing 
discussion and deputy members could also take part in the discussion.  

The Service Director Democratic Services and Communication agreed to set a 
date for an infomral committee session where members could discuss their 
terms of reference and draft their forward work programme. From those 
discussions a report could then be presented to the next meeting in December

4  Report of the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Director - Status Update 
Report March - September 2020 

The CCRCD Director gave an update to members on the activities and 
outcomes achieved during the period March – September 2020, which was 
mainly the Covid-19 Lockdown period.  It was anticipated by providing members 
with the full picture this would support members in identifying priorities for 
scrutiny in the forthcoming period.  

The CCRCD Director also gave members a presentation to support the report 

The CCRCD Director provided information in relation to project delivery 
approvals, progress with the investment pipeline, policy issues and significant 
priorities that have emerged and been acted upon during the lockdown period. 

The Leader of the CCRCD advised members of the JOSC that officers and the 
Cabinet were here to support the Scrutiny Committee and looked forward to 
working with members of the Committee, particularly in the run up to the 
Gateway Review period where he felt members would be able to positively 
contribute to the process and support the Cabinet through the process. 

He added that during the COVID-19 lockdown period the focus on moving 
forward had been to create good quality, highly skilled jobs across the region 
and to provide fit for the future housing and digital and transport infrastructure. 

A member thanked the Director for the report and stated he was pleased to hear 
of the progress in high technology manufacturing.  He referred to the IQE facility 
in Newport and the site visit members had previously attended last year.  He 
stated that the products that they develop at the facility wasn’t fully developed 
there and that it was sent elsewhere, out of the UK to complete.  He asked if this 

file:///O:/Legal%20Offices/CMTEES/CCRCD%20JOSC/DEcember%202020/Appendix%201%20CCR%20Scrutiny%20-%20status%20update%20March-Sept%202021.pptx


was due to a shortfall of skills in the UK and if this is something that could be 
developed here within the region.  

The Director responded that the supply chains used were keen to expand and 
maximise on supply.  She advised that the skills were coming in overseas and 
they were working hard with the connections made to bring 80% of the 
manufacturing within the region.

A member asked if the Director was aware of any Brownfield sites were being 
explored for the development of housing.  The Director replied that they were 
currently not looking at any industrial sites for housing purposes. 

RESOLVED: The JOSC noted the overall activity, progress and 
advancements as during the period March – September 2020.  

5  Information reports for noting 

Members noted the meeting report from the CCRCD JOSC meeting (Inquorate) 
January 2020

Noted the CCRCD Cabinet minutes May 2020 (latest published minutes 
available)

JP Bludell
Chairman.


